
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
8 August 2018

Time and venue:

5.00 pm in the Council Chamber - County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair); Liz Boorman, 
Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, Peter Gardiner, Vic Ient, Tom Jones, Tony Rowell, 
Richard Turner and Linda Wallraven

Quorum: 5

Published: Monday, 30 July 2018

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2018 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

6 LW/18/0359 - Former Abundant Grace House, 133 Firle Road, Seaford, East 
Sussex  (Pages 7 - 10)

7 LW/18/0347 - Chapelfield House, Harveys Lane, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 
5AG  (Pages 11 - 16)

8 LW/18/0268 - Pleasant House, Palmerston Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, 
BN9 0NS  (Pages 17 - 22)

Non-planning application related items

9 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

10 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 29 August 2018 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm.



General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions.

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording
[...]
Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


13

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber - County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes on 18 July 2018 at 5.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair), Liz Boorman, Graham Amy, 
Peter Gardiner, Vic Ient, Tom Jones, Tony Rowell, Richard Turner 
(Minutes 42 to 50 and Minutes 52 to 55), and Dave Neave

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Specialist, Planning), Steve Howe (Specialist, Planning), 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer), Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning) and 
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning)

42 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

43 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Linda Wallraven 
and Stephen Catlin. Councillor Neave declared that he was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Catlin for the duration of the meeting.

44 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Neave declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 
(planning application LW/18/0338) as he was a member of Peacehaven Town 
Council.

Councillor Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
(planning application LW/18/0331) as he was a member of Ringmer Parish 
Council.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications 
Committee

14 18 July 2018

Councillor Turner declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 
10 (planning application SDNP/18/02353/FUL) as he knew the applicant’s 
brother.

Councillor Jones declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 
(planning application LW/18/0200) as he was a member of Ditchling Parish 
Council.

45 Urgent items 

The Chair had agreed, in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the supplementary report to the Planning 
Applications Committee be considered as a matter of urgency in order that the 
Committee could take its decisions based on the most recent information 
which was available (a copy of which is published to the website).

46 Petitions 

There were none.

47 LW/18/0318 - Chailey School, Mill Lane, Chailey, East Sussex, BN8 4PU 

Councillor Ken Jordan spoke on behalf of Chailey Parish Council. Jeremy 
Collins, Stephen Sudall and Sherry Worthington spoke against the proposal. 
Tim Spencer, Chris Murfin and Clare Gregory spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0318 for demolition of the existing EFAA, 
EFAF and EFAG buildings and development of a new part two and part three 
storey school building, Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), with associated 
parking, landscaping and external works as a temporary access point for 
construction purposes be refused, subject to the reasons set out in the report, 
with reason one to be amended to include the design and appearance of the 
building as part of the reason for refusal.

(Note: Cllr Turner was not in the room for the full duration of this item. He 
therefore took no part in consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

48 LW/18/0200 - The Royal Oak, Ditchling Road, Ditchling Common, 
Ditchling, East Sussex, RH15 0SJ 

Chris Frost spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0200 for extension and conversion of 
existing garage building to create a 2-bedroom bungalow with associated 
access and landscaping be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 

Page 2



18 July 2018 15 Planning Applications 
Committee

report and supplementary report. An informative was added which requires 
30mph speed restriction signs to be installed and placed on the approach to 
the bend and the site, viewable from both directions.

(Note: Cllr Jones declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he was a 
member of Ditchling Parish Council. He therefore took part in the 
consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

49 LW/18/0338 - 25 Glynn Road, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8AT 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0338 for proposed erection of pair of semi-
detached dwellings be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.

(Note: Cllr Neave declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he was a 
member of Peacehaven Town Council. He therefore took part in the 
consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

50 LW/18/0331 - Land North of Chapters, Bishops Lane, Ringmer, East 
Sussex 

Julie Terry spoke against the proposal. Simon Packer spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That option 2 listed in paragraph 1.5 on page 32 of the report for planning 
application LW/18/0331 for approval of Reserved Matters Application for 
Application for approval of the Reserved Matters following Outline Permission 
LW/14/0127 (Allowed on Appeal) for the erection of up to 110 dwellings 
relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (resubmission of 
application LW/17/0045) be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and supplementary report, and subject to Planning Officers securing 
amended plans for the removal of LEAP from the scheme.

(Note: Cllr Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he was a 
member of Ringmer Parish Council. He therefore took part in the 
consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

(Note: Cllr Ient left the room for part of the duration of this item. He therefore 
took no part in consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

51 SDNP/18/02353/FUL - Kingston, The Street, Kingston, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 3PB 

Councillor Tony Wheeler spoke on behalf of Kingston Parish Council. Dan 
Muldoom, Mrs Pearson and Heidi Copland spoke against the proposal. Clive 
Stillman and Heather Rea spoke for the proposal.

Page 3



Planning Applications 
Committee

16 18 July 2018

Resolved:

That the amended planning application SDNP/18/02353/FUL for locating 
mobile food van and static store to retail food and drink from a static position 
time limited 1st July 2018 to 30th October 2018 and thereafter from 1st April 
2019 to 30th October in every year thereafter be refused for the reasons set 
out in the report.

(Note: Councillor Turner declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
item as he knew the applicant’s brother. He therefore left the room for the 
duration of this item and took no part in consideration, discussion and voting 
thereon.)

52 SDNP/18/01297/FUL -Land at Wootton Farm, Novington Lane, East 
Chiltington, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 3AU 

Councillor Mary Symes spoke on behalf of Chiltington Parish Council. Mr 
Boulton, Mr Israel and Sarah Otway spoke against the proposal. Mr Mayhew, 
Mr Vaisey and Mrs Vaisey spoke for the proposal. Hamish Black spoke on 
behalf of Councillor Sarah Osborne in her capacity as a Lewes District Ward 
Councillor.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/01297/FUL for proposed change of use 
and conversion of existing building to form holiday lets; surrender of storage 
yard (B8) use; and use of workshop as ancillary outbuilding be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report, and 
subject to the following additional conditions:

1) No external amplified music outside the fabric of the building;

2) No external lights; and

3) Glazing measure to reduce light pollution impact on dark night skies.

53 SDNP/18/02565/LIS - 10 Waterloo Place, Lewes, BN7 2PP 

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/02565/LIS for renewal of two first floor 
windows to the west elevation, and two bay windows to the ground and first 
floors south elevation be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.

54 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

Page 4



18 July 2018 17 Planning Applications 
Committee

55 Date of next meeting 

(Note: Before the close of the meeting, the Committee wished to express its 
sincere gratitude for all of the hard work Mr Howe (Specialist, Planning) had 
done over the years, as it was Mr Howe’s last meeting before his departure 
from the Authority at the end of the month. The Chair presented a small gift to 
Mr Howe on behalf of the Committee and wished Mr Howe the best of luck in 
his future endeavours.)

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 8 August 2018 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, commencing at 5:00pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.55pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



COMREP (May 18) PAC – 08/08/18 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/18/0359   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

South Coast Nursing 
Homes Ltd 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Seaford / 
Seaford North 

PROPOSAL: Planning Application for Provision of additional car parking area 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Former Abundant Grace House 133 Firle Road Seaford East 
Sussex  

GRID REF: TQ 48 00 

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



COMREP (May 18) PAC – 08/08/18 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site is Abundant Grace House, a 66-bed residential nursing home located on 
the built-up edge of north Seaford, set within landscaped grounds.   
 
1.2 The nursing home has vehicular access via a single width access road off the end 
of Firle Road, just past Seaford Golf Club. At the point where the single width road turns 
into the entrance to Abundant Grace House, a footpath continues on which effectively links 
the end of Firle Road with The Ridings and Lexden Road away to the south.     
 
1.3 Abundant Grace House was granted planning permission in 2011 (LW/10/1148) 
and is therefore a comparatively modern establishment. It replaced buildings in institutional 
use on the site (understood to have been built in 1905, and used variously as a boarding 
school, preparatory school, children's home and base for a residential Christian 
community).      
 
1.4 Abundant Grace House was approved, on the advice of the Highway Authority, 
with 29 parking spaces on-site, an ambulance bay and cycle spaces. This application is to 
provide a further 13 parking spaces on-site, to make a total of 42. One small tree on the 
site would be lost as a result of the proposal. The proposal includes new '10mph' signs at 
both ends of the single width road and two speed bumps (at locations to be agreed). 
 

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 
LDLP: – CP13 – Sustainable Travel 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
LW/10/1148 - Erection of a 66 bedroom residential nursing home (including communal 
lounges, dining rooms, sensory room, wellness room, staff facilities, kitchen, laundry and 
plant room), restoration of pond, new hard & soft landscaping, car parking and cycle 
storage - Approved 
 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
4.1 Seaford Town Council –  Support. The Committee welcomed the proposed 
increase in parking spaces but the proposals should be subject to the approval of the 
Council's Arboriculturalist as to any adverse impact on the existing trees 
 
 

5. REPRESENTATIONS FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS 
 
Two representations of objection from neighbours at the end of Firle Road, who front onto 
the approach road to the site. The grounds of objections are that: 
 

 There is no justification for increasing the number of parking spaces; 

 The single track access can barely cope as it is; 

 Traffic drives too fast, and there is conflict with pedestrians, including school 
children;    

 There is adequate parking off-site adjacent to Seaf
[...]
ions, including planning 
policies and any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to 
grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Design & Access 
Statement 

2 May 2018  

 
Proposed Layout Plan 2 May 2018 0011 
 
Location Plan 2 May 2018 0012 
 
Existing Block Plan 2 May 2018 0013 
 
Location Plan 4 May 2018 1:1250 
 
Tree Statement/Survey 2 May 2018 AIA 
 
Tree Statement/Survey 2 May 2018 AMS 
 
Tree Statement/Survey 2 May 2018 INITIAL TREE SURVEY 
 
 

Page 10



COMREP (May 18) PAC – 08/08/18 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/18/0347   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr & Mrs White 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Ringmer / 
Ouse Valley & Ringmer 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning Application for 2 story extension, dormer windows and 
enclosure of side courtyard to existing dwelling 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Chapelfield House Harveys Lane Ringmer East Sussex BN8 5AG 
 

GRID REF: TQ 47 13 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



COMREP (May 18) PAC – 08/08/18 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1. The application site consists of a traditional Sussex farmhouse style property that 
forms one of three dwellings that were created through an old farmhouse (with surrounding 
farm buildings) conversion. There is an existing contemporary single storey extension to 
the front of the property, as well as a wraparound dominant UPVC conservatory on site, 
which at present serves as the entrance porch to the entrance that is used for the dwelling. 
The site is located in the countryside and outside of the defined settlement boundary. 
 
1.2.  This application seeks planning approval for the proposed two storey gable-end 
extension; single storey extension filling in the existing courtyard to form a large dining 
room and enlarged kitchen; and a corner/side dormer adjacent
[...]
 order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification) no development described in in Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B, C and E, other 
than hereby permitted, shall be undertaken unless the Local Planning Authority otherwise agrees 
in writing. 
 
Reason: A more intensive development of the site would be likely to adversely affect the 
appearance and character of the area having regard to policies ST03, RES13 and RES14 of the 
Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Location Plan 1 May 2018 01 
 
Existing Floor Plan(s) 1 May 2018 02 
 
Existing Floor Plan(s) 1 May 2018 03 
 
Existing Floor Plan(s) 1 May 2018 04 
 
Existing Elevation(s) 1 May 2018 05 
 
Existing Elevation(s) 1 May 2018 06 
 

Page 15



COMREP (May 18) PAC – 08/08/18 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 29 June 2018 10F 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 29 June 2018 11F 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 29 June 2018 12F 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 29 June 2018 13F 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 29 June 2018 14F 
 
Other Plan(s) 1 May 2018 15 
 
 

Page 16



COMREP (May 18) PAC – 08/08/18 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/18/0268   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

9 Points Property Ltd 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Newhaven / 
Newhaven Denton & 
Meeching 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning Application for Variation of condition 2 relating to planning 
approval LW/16/0634 to provide for an additional occupant within 
the residential home 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Pleasant House Palmerston Road Newhaven East Sussex BN9 
0NS 
 

GRID REF: TQ 45 02 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



COMREP (May 18) PAC – 08/08/18 

SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site is a detached house, comprising a children's home with five resident 
children, which (notwithstanding the site name on the application) is Hilltop House. The 
house is at the corner of Palmerston Road and Fairholme Road, w
[...]
ting that Order 
with or without modification). 
 

Page 20



COMREP (May 18) PAC – 08/08/18 

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity having regard to policies ST3 of the Lewes District 
Local Plan and CP11 of the Joint Core Strategy, and to comply with National Policy Guidance 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
INFORMATIVE(S) 
 
 1. This development may be CIL liable and correspondence on this matter will be sent 
separately, we strongly advise you not to commence on site until you have fulfilled your 
obligations under the CIL Regulations 2010 (as Amended).  For more information please visit 
http://www.lewes.gov.uk/planning/22287.asp 
 
 2. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning 
policies and any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to 
grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Design & Access 
Statement 

27 March 2018  

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 LW/18/0359 - Former Abundant Grace House, 133 Firle Road, Seaford, East Sussex
	7 LW/18/0347 - Chapelfield House, Harveys Lane, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 5AG
	8 LW/18/0268 - Pleasant House, Palmerston Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0NS



Minutes of the meeting


     

18

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber - County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes on 8 August 2018 at 5.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Jim Sheppard (Chair)

Councillors Liz Boorman, Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, Peter Gardiner, 
Richard Turner, Linda Wallraven, Johnny Denis and Jackie Harrison-Hicks

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Specialist, Planning), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer) and Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning)

56 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

57 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Sharon Davy,
Vic Ient, Tom Jones and Tony Rowell. Councillor Harrison-Hicks declared that 
she was acting as substitute for Councillor Davy for the duration of the 
meeting and Councillor Denis declared that he was acting as substitute for 
Councillor Rowell for the duration of the meeting.

58 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 
(planning application LW/18/0347) as he was a member of Ringmer Parish 
Council.

Councillor Amy declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 (planning 
application LW/18/0268) as he was a member of Newhaven Town Council.

Councillor Denis declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 
(planning application LW/18/0347) as he was a member of Ringmer Parish 
Council.



8 August 2018 19 Planning Applications 
Committee

Councillor Wallraven declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 
(planning application LW/18/0359) as she was a member of Seaford Town 
Council’s Planning Committee.

59 Petitions 

There were none.

60 LW/18/0359 - Former Abundant Grace House, 133 Firle Road, Seaford, 
East Sussex 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0359 for provision of additional car parking 
area be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
supplementary report, and subject to the application providing an additional 
19 parking spaces on-site to make a total of 48 spaces, amended from the 
original 13 on-site parking spaces listed in the report. 

(Note: Cllr Wallraven declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as she 
was a member of Seaford Town Council’s Planning Committee. She therefore 
took part in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

61 LW/18/0347 - Chapelfield House, Harveys Lane, Ringmer, East Sussex, 
BN8 5AG 

Councillor Richard Booth spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Kelly 
White spoke on behalf of the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0347 for 2 story extension, dormer windows 
and enclosure of side courtyard to existing dwelling be approved, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report.

(Note: Cllr Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he was a 
member of Ringmer Parish Council. He therefore took part in the 
consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

(Note: Cllr Denis declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he was a 
member of Ringmer Parish Council. He therefore took part in the 
consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

62 LW/18/0268 - Pleasant House, Palmerston Road, Newhaven, East 
Sussex, BN9 0NS 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0268 for variation of condition 2 relating to 
planning approval LW/16/0634 to provide for an additional occupant within the 
residential home be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report.



Planning Applications 
Committee

20 8 August 2018

(Note: Cllr Amy declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he was a 
member of Newhaven Town Council. He therefore took part in the 
consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

63 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

64 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 29 August 2018 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 5.40 pm.

Councillor Jim Sheppard (Chair)


